SAN DIEGO GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY

SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS COMPANY

2013 TRIENNIAL COST ALLOCATION PROCEEDING (A.11-11-002)

(DATA REQUEST DRA-PZS-7)
______________________________________________________________________


QUESTION PZS7-1:

On page 2 of the above exhibit reference, SDG&E/SoCalGas describe PG&E’s backbone transmission level end-use service for certain new noncore industrial and electric generation customers connected directly to its backbone transmission system.  Further, SDG&E/SoCalGas state that “The applicability for this rate is described in PG&E Rule 1” and  that it “proposes the same type of rule with the definition of “new” being post-2012.”  In addition, SDG&E/SoCalGas state that one limitation it would add to this rule is a minimum connected load of 416 Mcf per hour.  Also, SDG&E/SoCalGas state that it would reserve the right not to connect a customer directly into a backbone line that would compromise safety.  DRA has downloaded a copy of PG&E’s Gas Rule 1 for the portion that pertains to the backbone level end-use customer (see Attachment 1 to this data request).  Please confirm whether your reference to PG&E Rule 1 is correctly provided in Attachment 1 to this data request.  Please provide the SDG&E/SoCalGas proposal on the backbone level end-use service by providing a revised Attachment 1 that would incorporate your specific proposals, with all the changes you cite on page 2.
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RESPONSE PZS7-1:

As explained in SCE DR 5.2, SoCalGas has not yet proposed BOR applicability language, and is not planning to do so until the compliance filing to implement the new BOR.  It is our proposal that the BOR apply to noncore end-use customers with load that meets each of the following criteria:

1.
Is new or incremental load to SoCalGas’ system on or after October 1, 2013 (i.e., a new or repowered electric generation unit, a new process or production line, or other new gas-consuming equipment, which is substantially stand-alone in nature); and

2.   Has separate metering, and

3.
The load satisfies the applicability provisions of a noncore rate schedule; and

4.
Has never have been physically connected to SoCalGas’ local transmission or distribution system; and

5.
Is directly connected to SoCalGas’ Backbone Transmission System by a lateral pipeline that delivers gas to the customer’s premise, and

6. Has connected load greater than 416 mcf/hour.

7. SDG&E/SoCalGas reserve the right not to connect a customer directly into a backbone line that would compromise safety.
QUESTION PZS7-2:

Please provide any other proposed eligibility criteria for backbone level end-use service which was not mentioned or discussed on page 2 of the above exhibit reference
RESPONSE PZS7-2:

None
QUESTION PZS7-3:

Please state how many existing noncore customers are currently connected to the SDG&E/SoCalGas backbone transmission system.  Please provide the aggregate load size of this group of noncore customers.  Please state whether any of the existing noncore customers identified in this response has expressed any desire for a backbone transmission level end-use service if offered.
RESPONSE PZS7-3:

Thirty-seven existing noncore customers are currently connected to the SDG&E/SoCalGas backbone transmission system.  The 2-year (2010 and 2011) daily average load of this group of noncore customers is 307 MMcfd.  None of the existing noncore customers identified in this response has expressed any desire for a backbone transmission level end-use service if offered.
QUESTION PZS7-4:
Based on your response to the above PZS7-3, is it correct that none of the existing noncore customers identified above would be potentially eligible for the new backbone transmission level end-use service if the proposed definition of new (i.e., post-2012) is adopted? If not, please explain your response.
RESPONSE PZS7-4:

Yes, the existing connected load of those customers would not be eligible.  If, however, facility expansions post October 2013 resulted in an increase in connected load, the backbone-only-rate (BOR) could apply to that new, incremental load.
QUESTION PZS7-5:
On page 2 of the above exhibit reference, SDG&E/SoCalGas state that “Customers qualifying for this service would not pay a Local Transmission rate component (just under 5 cents/dth).  If the SDG&E/SoCalGas proposal on the backbone transmission level end-use service is adopted, please explain whether the customers remaining on the SDG&E/SoCalGas local transmission system would experience or be subject to any cost shifting of local transmission costs and pay potentially higher local transmission rates.  If so, please provide an estimate of the potential cost shifting.
RESPONSE PZS7-5:

The amount of revenue benefit to existing customers or “cost-shift, subsidy” to new backbone load is a function of the backbone only rate, the TLS rate, the amount of new load eligible for the backbone only rate, and the percentage of that new load which would have only materialized given the availability of the backbone only rate.  SoCalGas does not have a forecast of how much new backbone load would materialize over this TCAP period.  Nevertheless, assuming an 8 cent/dth BOR and a 12.2 cent/dth TLS rate (see 6), if 35% or more of new backbone load requires a BOR rate in order to materialize, then the backbone only rate for new load proposal will generate incremental revenue for all existing customers—not a “cost-shift” or a subsidy.  SoCalGas believes it is reasonable to assume that at least half of the new backbone load on its system over the upcoming TCAP period would not materialize absent the BOR rate.
The table below summarizes a sensitivity analysis using the comparative rates above.  
	$ MM/yr  (Positive = Revenue Gain; Negative = "Subsidy")


	% new only w/ BOR 

	New Backbone Load, Mdth/d


	8.09205

	300

	200

	100


	95%

	 $                      8.1 

	 $        5.4 

	 $        2.7 


	80%

	 $                      6.1 

	 $        4.1 

	 $        2.0 


	65%

	 $                      4.1 

	 $        2.7 

	 $        1.4 


	50%

	 $                      2.1 

	 $        1.4 

	 $        0.7 


	35%

	 $                      0.1 

	 $        0.1 

	 $        0.0 


	20%

	 $                    (1.9)

	 $      (1.3)

	 $      (0.6)
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QUESTION PZS7-6:
Continuing on page 2 of the exhibit reference, SDG&E/SoCalGas state “However, they continue to be responsible for all other rate components in their end-user tariffs (just under 10 cents/dth), in addition to the backbone rate.”  Please clarify the specific “other rate components” that is referenced in the statement.

RESPONSE PZS7-6:

Please see the attached response to SCE DR 5-3.
BOR rates can be found in the workpapers to the testimony of Mr. Bonnett (see worksheet tab #3 “TCAP Rate Summary” cells R56 through AD56) and are also shown in the table below.  For years 2014-2019, the rate would be impacted by the proposed phasing-out of the transition adjustment.   

	Year
	BOR $/th

	2013
	$0.00805

	2014
	$0.00779

	2015
	$0.00752

	2016
	$0.00724

	2017
	$0.00715

	2018
	$0.00703

	2019
	$0.00688



In addition to the transition adjustment, the BOR rate, similar to other end-use transportation rates, will be updated each year through the annual regulatory account update filing; and, also by any changes in authorized revenue requirements which occur before the next cost allocation proceeding. 

The BOR is proposed to be in addition to applicable BTS charges. The BOR is proposed as a volumetric rate while BTS is a reservation rate
QUESTION PZS7-7:
Please provide the basis for the minimum connected load of 416 Mcf per hour
RESPONSE PZS7-7:

Small diameter taps on the transmission system present operational and customer service issues for SoCalGas and SDG&E.  Further, it is not the function of the transmission system to directly provide service to customers that are more appropriately served by the distribution system.  The transmission system and its operation are designed primarily for the transportation of interstate, intrastate and storage gas receipts to the distribution system, not end-use customers, and the transmission organization is not staffed to provide the same level of customer service as the distribution organization.  Additionally, transmission system maintenance may routinely require the shutdown of a pipeline for inspection and repair, without an alternative means of providing service.  This is typically something that small customers are not able to accommodate.  416 MCFH represents a customer demand large enough to warrant a tap on the transmission system by a customer that understands both the benefits and limitations that transmission-level service entails, and is consistent with current Company policy.
QUESTION PZS7-8:
Was any other eligibility criteria considered by SDG&E/SoCalGas beside post-2012? If so, please discuss the other eligibility criteria considered but not proposed.  Please explain why the other options considered were not selected and why the proposed “new from post-2012” is the best option.
RESPONSE PZS7-8:

No. SoCalGas simply considered the eligibility criteria in PG&E’s Rule 1 and added its additional 416 mcf/hour criteria discussed in Question 7.
QUESTION PZS7-9:
On page 3 of the above exhibit reference, SoCalGas propose the adoption for SoCalGas of FERC’s posting requirements.  Further, SoCalGas states that it “recommends these posting requirements only for its storage services, not the storage services of any other CPUC-jurisdictional entities and that “There may be limited incremental information technology costs associated with these new posting requirements.”  Please explain whether this SoCalGas proposal has any impact on the core customers of SoCalGas, and if so, please explain how core will be impacted and if any of the incremental information technology costs described will be allocated to core customers.

RESPONSE PZS7-9:

No incremental request beyond the GRC margin request would be required.  Therefore, there would be no incremental cost impact on the core.
QUESTION PZS7-10:
On page 5 of the above exhibit reference, SDG&E/SoCalGas state that “the operational changes adopted in the FAR Update proceeding have proven to be effective and recommends their continuation during this TCAP period.”  Please provide a specific list of the operational changes referenced in the statement that the Applicants recommend for continuation during this TCAP period
RESPONSE PZS7-10:

See items 6-9 of the attached Joint Recommendation on Operational Issues resulting from the FAR update proceeding.
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